And the second s The Contract of the Contract o 200 B J. March 11.

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

JAPANESE SECTION

To be completed by persons of the Japanese race having property in any protected area. The proper administration of this property requires such persons to give full particulars as requested in this form.

PERSONAL INFORMATION	
NAME: MAEHARA (Kiyoko) Mrs. Jiro	
HOME ADDRESS: R.R. No.1, Whonnock, B. C.	
REGISTRATION NUMBER 13578 V SEX: Female AGE:	36
OCCUPATION: Housewife	
(If any business or businesses carried on, state where, under what name and whether carried on by you partnership with anyone; if partnership, give partner's name.)	rself or in
EMPLOYER:	
MARRIED? Yes NAME OF WIFE OR HUSBAND. Jiro 9484	
ADDRESS OF WIFE OR HUSBAND: R.R. No.1, Whonnock, B. C.	
NAMES OF ANY LIVING CHILDREN: Masumi (M) Tomoko (F) Yasuko	(F)
Isamu (M) Tsugio (M) Mutuse Mutsuo (M)	
	•
ADDRESS OF CHILDREN: R.R. No.1, Whonnock, B. C.	
AGE OF CHILDREN: 15, 13, 12, 10, 8, 2	
1. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: Lot 24 of Lot 432 Group 1 and of	
North Half of Section 2 twp 12, map 1208 in the District of	New
Westminster, B.C. Title No. 106269E (2) Lot 25 of 1	Lot 432
Group 1, map 1208 District of New Westminster. Title No. 1 (Latter belongs to my son Masumi) BUILDINGS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS: 10-room-dwelling.	
woodshed; - zerege; - 3-shieken-hedses; - packing-sheds-(2); - bro	oder hor
5-room dwelling house on Lot 24. 10-room dwelling, barn, wo	odshed,
garage, 3 chicken houses, packing sheds (2), brooder houses	(3),on
3. INSURANCE (Give particulars; state where policies are) None	
4. TAXES (Amount and where payable) 326 for 1941, payable at Maple R	idge on
5. ENCUMBRANCES (Including any unregistered claims or deposit of title deed) Non	
6. OCCUPANCY AND LEASES (If vacant so state). Myself	

	CLAIM ON ANY SUCH PROPERTY None
	CIVE THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF ANY PERSON HAVING ANY INTEREST IN, OR
'wi	HORSES, LIVESTOCK AND OTHER ANIMALS, POULTRY AND PETS Cable, truck, spraying machine in the same place. Cable, truck, spraying machines, serinding machines, spraying machines, spray
	carpenter tools, fence wires, brooder, wood cutting machine, apit
	momer, plows, hey rake, 4 cultivators, stump puller, blacksmith
	R.R. No.1, Whonnock, B.C. Also farm implements including
	Household furniture, kitchen utensils, ohinsware, in the house
	CIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURNITURE, FIXTURES, TOTAL BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURNITURE, FIXTURES, TOTAL BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURNITURE, FIXTURES, TOTAL BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURNITURE, FIXTURES, TOTAL BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND PERSONAL EFFECTS.
	IF FARM LAND, PARTICULARS OF CROPS SOWN: See . clause 9
•	
	SUB-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what date paid)
	STATE WHEREABOUTS OF LEASE
	PARTICULARS OF LEASE AND RENT AND DATE TO WHICH PAID:
	TVIDEORD'S NAME AND ADDRESS:
	TOCVIION VND DESCRIBLION: See bege 1
	INTEMENT OF REAL PROPERTY OCCUPIED
	HE FARM LAND STATE CROPS SOWN Strawberries, hay, potatoes
	S STATE IF ANY OTHER PERSON HAS ANY INTEREST. None
	STATE WHEREABOUTS OF TITLE DOCUMENTS: In my possession

OTHERS: None MONEYS OWING TO YOU (State if any of these debts assigned and if so, to whom) None		· PILE No.	
MONEYS OWING TO YOU (State if any of these debts assigned and if so, to whom) Normal Moneys owing to You (State if any of these debts assigned and if so, to whom) Normal Moneys of the Securities (State whereabout None BANK ACCOUNTS: None None None LIFE INSURANCE: None None SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX: None LIFE INSURANCE: None LI	4.	INSURANCE CARRIED ON ABOVE PROPERTY: None	
BONDS, DEBENTURES, SHARES, STOCKS OR OTHER SECURITIES (State whereabout None BANK ACCOUNTS: None LIFE INSURANCE: None LIFE INSURANCE: None SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX: None SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX: None LIFE INSURANCE: None LIFE INSURANCE: None I, the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the proter as as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, by retry description in any protected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities did indirect. Dated this 19th day of May 1942 (Signature) (Signature) (Signature) (Signature) (Signature) (Signature) (Signature) (Signature) (Signature)	5.		ESSION O
BANK ACCOUNTS: None LIFE INSURANCE: None SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX: None SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX: None LIFE IN ANY ESTATES OR TRUSTS: None LABILITIES: PERSONAL DEBTS: None Trade DEBTS: None I, the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the protection as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, by a cother securities, if any. I certify that the above information is true and complete and fully discloses all my property description in any protected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities did indirect. Dated this 19th day of Nay 1942 (Signature) Whele of May 1942	6.		om) None
Interest in any estates or trusts. None SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX: None Labilities: Personal debts: None Trade debts: None I, the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the proterea as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, by rother securities, if any. I certify that the above information is true and complete and fully discloses all my property rery description in any protected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities did indirect. Dated this 19th day of May 1942 (Signature) Interest Mark Mark May 1942 (Signature) Interest Mark Mark Mark Mark Mark Mark Mark Mark			whereabouts
INTEREST IN ANY ESTATES OR TRUSTS. None SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX: None PERSONAL DEBTS: None I, the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the proterer as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, by rother securities, if any. I certify that the above information is true and complete and fully discloses all my property description in any protected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities did indirect. Dated this 19th day of May 1942. (Signature) A May 1942. (Signature) A May	8.	BANK ACCOUNTS: None	
I, the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the protection as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, by cother securities, if any. I certify that the above information is true and complete and fully discloses all my property description in any protected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities did indirect. Dated this 19th day of May 1942. (Signature) Witness Witness	9.	LIFE INSURANCE: None	
PERSONAL DEBTS: None I, the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the protection as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, by rother securities, if any. I certify that the above information is true and complete and fully discloses all my property rery description in any protected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities did indirect. Dated this 19th day of May 1942. (Signature) Welleff of Mus K. M. Witness (Signature) Witness	10.	INTEREST IN ANY ESTATES OR TRUSTS. None	
I, the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the protection as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, by rother securities, if any. I certify that the above information is true and complete and fully discloses all my property description in any protected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities did indirect. Dated this 19th day of May 1942. (Signature) Weblelf of Mus K. Weblelf of Mu	11.	SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX: No ne	
I, the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the protected as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, by rother securities, if any. I certify that the above information is true and complete and fully discloses all my property rery description in any protected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities did indirect. Dated this 19th day of May 1942. (Signature) Unbelself of Mus K. May Witness	LIA	BILITIES:	
I, the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the protected as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, by other securities, if any. I certify that the above information is true and complete and fully discloses all my property rery description in any protected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities did indirect. Dated this 19th day of May 1942. (Signature) Welleff of Mus K. Weller Witness Witness	/1.		
I, the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the protected as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, by rother securities, if any. I certify that the above information is true and complete and fully discloses all my property rery description in any protected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities did indirect. Dated this 19th day of May 1942. (Signature) Welself of Mus K. M. Witness	2.		
I, the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the protegrea as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, by rother securities, if any. I certify that the above information is true and complete and fully discloses all my property description in any protected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities did indirect. Dated this 19th day of May 1942. (Signature) Welleff of Mus K. May May Witness			
I, the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the protected as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, by rother securities, if any. I certify that the above information is true and complete and fully discloses all my property description in any protected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities did indirect. Dated this 19th day of May 1942. (Signature) I belaff of Mus K. May Witness			
I, the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the protected as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, by rother securities, if any. I certify that the above information is true and complete and fully discloses all my property very description in any protected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities did indirect. Dated this 19th day of May 1942. (Signature) A belaff of Mus K. May May Mitness			
Signature) In beloff Mus K. W. Witness (Signature) In beloff of Mus K. W. Witness	ever and	I, the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property is as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, deleather securities, if any. I certify that the above information is true and complete and fully discloses all my description in any protected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my list indirect.	n the protection the protection the protection the protection to the protection that t
	-	(Signature) In belalf of Museling In Machon	K. W.
	FOI		

INFORMATION FROM R.C.M.P.

DATE 700t. 19/43

Cur File No 9588			
Full Name MARHARA, Kiyol	ko (Mrs. Jiro) ime in Block Letters)		
Registration No. 13578	Male - Female (Check)	Age J	aly 19, 1906
Former Address R.R.#1, Who	onnock, B.C.		
Date Evacuated	Naturalized -	Canadian-Borr	- National
resent AddressPopofi	f Farms, Slocan, P. C.		
Creck)	Name of Wife		
nee Name of Mother (SAGARA) Suye (Deck) Names of Children under 16 se			
	Pagistand w		
Requested by <u>ECT</u> tional Information	Registered wi	on oustouren	(Yas or No)

REAL PROPERTY SUMMARY

JAPANESE NAME: Kiyoko MAEHARA (Mrs. Jiro) Reg. No. 13578 File No. 9588.

CATALOGUE NO: Sold by Special Arrangement, The Director, The Veterans' Land Act. First Offer BC/73-P.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 249 - 25th Road, Whonnock, B. C.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 24 of Lot 432, Group 1 and of the North helf of Section 2, Township 12, Map 1208, Mun. of Maple Ridge, D.N.W.

TITLE: Registered in the name of Kiyoko MAEHARA.

ENCUMERANCES: None registered. No indication of any unregistered charges.

Vesting Order filed No. 24490 dated August 17th, 1942.

ASSESSED VALUES: Lend \$550.00 - \$950.00. Taxes - \$22.53.

CLASSIFICATION: This is a small fruit and vegetable farm.

The Custodian's representative reported October 9th, 1942, that this property had an area of 9.67 acres of which 5 acres were cleared and planted to the following crops: 12 acres pasture, 1 acre strawberrie a few rows of potatoes, 1/8 acre lettuce.

1 - 1 storey 5-room house 20' x 24' in poor condition. 1 woodshed are bath house combined 18' x 22'(fair condition). 1 packing shed 12' x 16' (Fair condition).

HISTORY OF ADMINISTRATION:

This property was leased by the Custodian (No.48) 10th December 1942 to George A. Rempel for a term of 1 year from 1st September 1942 to 31st August 1943. Consideration \$50.00 - \$25.00 to be paid on the 31st March 1943 and a further sum of \$25.00 to be paid on 1st August 1943. All buildings included.

Lease handed to The Director, The Veterans' Land Act August 9th, 1943

SOLD: To The Director, The Veterans' Land Act for \$491.00 as at January 1st 1943.

Approval of Advisory Committee - June 1st, 1943.

Funds released to the credit of Kiyoko MAEHARA as at May 10th, 1944, against which were the following charges: registration fees \$3.00, legal fees \$15.00 = \$18.00 leaving a net credit of \$473.00 from said transaction.

In view of the 1943 rents having been collected by the Custodian, viz., \$50.00, a cheque for same was issued to The Director, The Veterans' Land Act November 17th, 1943.

Certificate of Title No. 169799-E in the name of The Director, The Veterans' Land Act.

This summary is certified to be in accordance with information on file.

January 22nd, 1947.

D. A. CRAMER.

127 A

Are buildings painted?

Distance from nearst bush

Mo.

Farm Appraisal Report

File No. JL-161

			(Containing	J		9.67	A
Owner's Name	Kiyoko KA	SHARA	Po	st Office	Address	R.R.	1. Whom	
Nearest Rail Po		nnock - C						
Market Town M							stance	
Church (give de	nomination)	Protestan	tr t-Whonn	uck pi	ok-up			THE COURT OF STREET AND ADDRESS OF THE STREET, SAN ASSESSMENT OF T
Nearest School	即用的 以外 源无他有限为公司的规模。							
State how prope								
	whether proper							
	has access		venue &	No. 6	Road	,gravelle	d, fai	•
is this district	a good one?	No.	ert montanasa a ingi		t m to or a new real report	*		
Employment oppo	ortunity	Poor.	***************************************	75. Tika 1963 (4) (1) (4)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Predominating N	ationality and	religion: Br	itish,P	rotest	ent,			
Describe Fencin	g and its condit	ion: 1285'	3 B.W.	around	tim.		domina	
								in land
Water supply:	1ew gub 'SS	l at nous	e - con	stant.			Value	e values.
Water supply:	22' dug wel							s values.
			UILDINGS	ON FAR	M			values.
BUILDINGS	DIMENSIONS	MATERIAL	HEIGHT	ON FAR	AGE	Foundation Cedar		
BUILDINGS HOUSE	DIMENSIONS 20 × 36	NATERIAL Prame	HEIGHT 10'	ON FAR				7588
BUILDINGS	20 x 36 x 24 x 30	MATERIAL	HEIGHT 10'	ON FAR	AGE	Cedar	REPAIR	7.088 VALUATION 100.03
BUILDINGS HOUSE	20 x 36 x 24 x 30	MATERIAL Prame Pole	HEIGHT 10'	ON FAR	AGE	Cedar posts Poles	REPAIR Poor	7.088 VALUATION 100.03
BUILDINGS HOUSE	20 x 36 24 x 30 24 x 30	MATERIAL Prame Pole	HEIGHT 10'	ON FAR	AGE	Cedar posts Poles	REPAIR Poor	7588 VALUATION 100.0
BUILDINGS HOUSE Toodshed & Amw Bath-hs	20 x 36 24 x 30 9. x	MATERIAL Prame Pole	HEIGHT 10'	ON FAR	AGE	Cedar posts Poles	REPAIR Poor	7588 VALUATION 100.0
BUILDINGS HOUSE Toodshed & ANN Bath-hs	20 × 36 24 × 30 24 × 30	MATERIAL Prame Pole	HEIGHT 10'	ON FAR	AGE	Cedar posts Poles	REPAIR Poor	7500
BUILDINGS HOUSE	20 × 36	MATERIAL Prame Pole	HEIGHT 10'	ON FAR	AGE	Cedar posts Poles	REPAIR Poor	7588 VALUATION 100.0
BUILDINGS HOUSE JOODS Ned A MAN JAMES NESS NESS NESS NESS NESS NESS NESS N	DIMENSIONS 20 × 36 24 × 30 8. × × × × × × × × × × × × ×	NATERIAL Prame Pole	HEIGHT 10'	ON FAR	AGE	Cedar posts Poles	REPAIR Poor	7.088 VALUATION 100.0
BUILDINGS HOUSE JOODS Ned A MAN JAMES NESS NESS NESS NESS NESS NESS NESS N	DIMENSIONS 20 × 36 24 × 30 8. × × × × × × × × × × × × ×	NATERIAL Prame Pole	HEIGHT 10'	ON FAR	46E 15	Cedar posts Poles	REPAIR	VALUATION 100,0 25,0
BUILDINGS HOUSE Toodshed & Toodsh	DIMENSIONS 20 x 36 24 x 30 25 x 30 26 x 30 27 x 30 27 x 30 28 x 30	NATERIAL Prame Pole Pole Ile from M	HEIGHT 10'	ON FAR	AGE 15	Poles in grd	Poor "	VALUATION 100.0 25.00
BUILDINGS HOUSE Toodshed & Sath-hs GRANARY CRANARY Cleotric 11	DIMENSIONS 20 x 36 24 x 30 2 3 3 3 3 4 3 4 3 4 3 4 4 5 6	MATERIAL Prame Pole Pole Ie from N	HEIGHT 10! 10'	ROOF Shke.	AGE 15 15 Tot	Poles in grd	Poor "	7.00° 100.00° 25.00° 125.00°
BUILDINGS HOUSE Toodshed & Come Bath - has been been been been been been been bee	DIMENSIONS 20 x 36 24 x 30 24 x 30 2 X X X X X X X X X X X X	NATERIAL Preme Pole le from No	HEIGHT 10! 10! o. 6 Ro	ROOF Shke.	AGE 15 15 Tot H	Poles in grd al present d ouse	Poor To the stimate of	7.00° 100.00° 125.00° 100.00°
BUILDINGS HOUSE Toodshed & Toodsh	DIMENSIONS 20 x 36 24 x 30 24 x 30 2 X X X X X X X X X X X X	MATERIAL Prame Pole Pole Ie from N	HEIGHT 10! 10! o. 6 Ro	ROOF Shke.	AGE 15 15 Tot H	Poles in grd al present d ouse	Poor To the stimate of	100.00 25.00 100.00 100.00

About 35' to nearest bush.

Condition of paint -

	Cultivated La			BC/2027-		Page	0	
ACRES	BOLLING OR RILLY	(Plate D		SOFL.	研 医普里氏性原因性结合性 化二甲酰胺	OF CROP	VALUE PER ACRE	FOTAL
3.07	Gently rising with Southern slope	10"to : Lt.gray to sdy.	rellt	Gravelly to clay.	tim. & cl	uds,oats,& over. (see sketc)		354.9
	Area which car	be cultiv	sted wit	bout cost othe	r than for brea	iking.		
	ROLLING OR BILLY	SOIL (State Day	a)	SUB- SOIL			VALUE PER ACRE	
60	Area which can stones, drainage LEVEL UNDULATING, BOLLING OR BILLY Gently rising with Southern slope.	Son. (State Depth) 10" grai 10am	sus- son. Clay	RECLAMATE Pt. he	ON NECESSARY	RECLAMATION COST PER ACRE 100.00 to 150.00 per acre.	VALUE PER ACER	46.00
	Area Unsuitable	for Cultiv						
		MPY, BOCKY.			RE OF TIMBER IF WHETHER MARKET		E OF LAND	
						Total value o		

Describe condition of farm commenting on tillage, length of time unoccupied or partly occupied: Area under cultivation in good condition and land is worked in conjunction with Lot 25 & has been cleared from bush by present occupant since 1920.

State most suitable type of agriculture for farm bearing in mind the district's limitations, if any. Small fruit and poultry.

Noxious weeds:

Some Canadian thistle.

Give approximate detail and amount of all annual taxes and names of Taxing Authorities:

Maple Ridge Municipality, Haney, B.C.

Land assessed at \$400.00 Improvements " 550.00 2950.00 - 1942 Tax - \$22.53

Date: 27th May 1942.

Place: New Westminster, B.C. I certify that the above report is based on a personal examination of the whole farm made on the 22 day of May

Inspector's Signature

"L.B. PLUMBLY"

Farm Appraisal Report

	s property consisting of 9.67 acres
	cleared, is operated by the husband
	ed owner, with main set of buildings .
on Lot 25.	
See	covering remarks on Lot 25.
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	FOR ORCHARD LANDS ONLY)
	ertility of soil, irrigation, drainage or dyking and reclamation
NNUAL COST OF IRRIGATION, DYK	CING AND DRAINAGE.
	LING AND DRAINAGE.
n11	
RCHARDS, SMALL FRUITS, ETC.	(Give number, age, variety and condition of all tree frui condition and area of each kind of small fruits.) Present Val
nil RCHARDS, SMALL FRUITS, ETC. 1.65 acs. strawberries	(Give number, age, variety and condition of all tree frui condition and area of each kind of small fruits.) Present Val 2nd year plants.
RCHARDS, SMALL FRUITS, ETC. 1.65 acs. strawberries .80 ** oats for hay.	(Give number, age, variety and condition of all tree fruicondition and area of each kind of small fruits.) Present Val 2nd year plants.
RCHARDS, SMALL FRUITS, ETC. 1.65 acs. strawberries .80 " oats for hay. 1.90 " timothy clove.	(Give number, age, variety and condition of all tree frui condition and area of each kind of small fruits.) Present Val 2nd year plants.
RCHARDS, SMALL FRUITS, ETC. 1.65 acs. strawberries .80 " oats for hay. 1.90 " timothy clove .45 " spuds.	(Give number, age, variety and condition of all tree fruite condition and area of each kind of small fruits.) Present Val 2nd year plants. 2 for hay.
RCHARDS, SMALL FRUITS, ETC. 1.65 acs. strawberries .80 " oats for hay. 1.90 " timothy clove.	(Give number, age, variety and condition of all tree fruicondition and area of each kind of small fruits.) Present Val 2nd year plants. 2 for hay.
RCHARDS, SMALL FRUITS, ETC. 1.65 acs. strawberries .80 " oats for hay. 1.90 " timothy clove .45 " spuds.	(Give number, age, variety and condition of all tree fruit condition and area of each kind of small fruits.) Present Val 2nd year plants. **Tor hay.** *
RCHARDS, SMALL FRUITS, ETC. 1.65 acs. strawberries .80 " oats for hay. 1.90 " timothy clove .45 " spuds.	(Give number, age, variety and condition of all tree fruit condition and area of each kind of small fruits.) Present Val 2nd year plants. **Tor hay.** *
RCHARDS, SMALL FRUITS, ETC. 1.65 acs. strawberries .80 ** oats for hay. 1.90 ** timothy clove .45 ** spuds.	(Give number, age, variety and condition of all tree fruit condition and area of each kind of small fruits.) Present Val 2nd year plants. **Tor hay.** *
RCHARDS, SMALL FRUITS, ETC. 1.65 acs. strawberries .80 " oats for hay. 1.90 " timothy clove .45 " spuds.	(Give number, age, variety and condition of all tree fruit condition and area of each kind of small fruits.) Present Val 2nd year plants. **Tor hay.** *
RCHARDS, SMALL FRUITS, ETC. 1.65 acs. strawberries .80 ** cats for hay. 1.90 ** timothy clove .45 ** spuds.	(Give number, age, variety and condition of all tree fruit condition and area of each kind of small fruits.) Present Value of the plants. Tor hay.

Diagram of Property

Lors + 8 2 452 y to 2 MAP 1208 . MYLD KIYOKO MARHARA. 49740 Bush. SOALE 200's 1. INCh Time steered. N86 KOND. 40735

Following careful review of this appraisal report, it is my opinion that the present value is \$ 500.00

Date 1st June 1942.

PI.T. BARNETS

District Superintendent.

LEGER DA LENAMENT Alto all the Print Asia Out a rate 776 30.57 EFF LINES To be the control of This was is the eldest of six children of Jiro and Kiyoko Kilkirk. The County Services Levices, to the county, the include it is the county of the county 1.30 otill monte. Report Market, Roy 13070, Pale 9502, Squares Mattered, In at Choose, probably oil six Children on othe books made to a statement of access of the State State of the State Sta Our property of the MADIAN Facily was course by the notice and some support of the property of the MADIAN Facily was course by the Values, while that the design of the property was close consistency and term for 1612 had been paid by the MADIAN AS STATES.

The state also be last extra for the the more valuable portion of the property. the to the new of the allies penin legal colliners sures in regard to the property of the sures we do The product of the first and the product of the first term (percent of dependent of the product of the first term (percent of dependent of the first term (percent of dependent of the first term (percent of term (percent of the first term This particular infant, being mantally and physically retarded, as stated in labour of b.C.S.C. Jan.16, 1945, purhaps comes under some other classifications not proved to a to the late of the faction to between the first to be greated to the fact the

9588 & 4652 Evacuee 509 Royal Bank Bldg.. Vancouver, B. C., October 15th, 1944. Mr. Hal Monnies, Heney, B. C. Dear Sire Res Lot 24 of D.L. 432, Group 1, and of the North half of Sec. 2, Twp. 12, Map 1208, Municipality of Maple Ridge, Lot 25 of Lot 432, Group 1, Map 1208, Municipality of Maple Ridge. With ref rence to your telephone conversation of this afternoon, we beg to advise you that both of the above noted properties have been sold to the Director of the Veteran's Land Act. Yours truly, K. W. WRIGHT COUNSEL TO THE CUSTODIAN GHP/O'B

MAY 11 1943. May 9 +943
File 110.465= 9588 Whonogh 15 6 Dear Ser I reply fo your lettek I thought Southeld be able to send the frest payment I have suly shipped 23 boxes of appearages The figure Aller Menhara cout from 3 weeks to the the Milled the This years erge would the alrow berries are prestally all from omet. Les M. f & 21 Lana bill of 190 for Ceate and Funtilizer and the flunt is 300,00 which Lat I can get that First place and follows I would like you to send my thing there ent to have a look at the place if you want ghe to zon - Die place right dan janget løgert me e charce 6 make a -livery on it frank zur Merken and for an fand earn money not con Sincerdy Janes, Leo Kennan

Rec'd EB 26 1943
File No.
Ans. MR Piero

Feb. 19, 1943.

Unt 376

Mr. Rempel, lessee of MAEHARA property on 25th. Ave., Whonnock, says MAEHARA left a new washing machine and a good butter churn with Mrs. Carl Brandt, who lived across the street.

Mr. Brandt, who is a German, has been placed in a concentration camp, and some time ago Mrs. Brandt left to join him. Neighbors also evidently are positive that these articles where left with the Brandts.

I have checked over the property but could not find either the washing machine or the butter churn.

Mr. Rempel wishes to purchase same if found.

Abs by maryly.

SIGNED & Mongson

talk Kempel in the 4 proposed freebour

File Nos.: 4652)
9588)

ROUGH NOTES RE CHATTELS

Mrs. Kiyoko (Jiro) Machara, age 36, declared lot 24 etc., etc., and lot 25 etc., etc., the latter belonging to her

Mrs. Kiyoko (Jiro) Maehara, age 36, declared lot 24 etc., etc., and lot 25 etc., etc., the latter belonging to her son, Masumi, age 16, together with chattels at 2063 25th Avenue, Whonnock, being the house on lot 24. Her husband, Jiro, since interned, declared nothing and her son, Masumi, lot 25 with improvements but no chattels.

All the following remarks refer to file 9588 except where otherwise stated.

September 3rd. Two statements signed by Jiro that Mr. R. George bought all implements, tools, wood, hay, furniture, and paid in full.

September 5th. Mr. Williams reports after contacting Jiro at Hastings Park that no price had been agreed on for this sale nor money received, but that the Japanese had great confidence in George.

September 11th (?). Undated inventory of equipment left with George.

September 16th. R. D. R. reports statements mentioned under date September 3rd above were only signed by Jiro although declared to us by the wife; all attempts to contact her at H. P. were fruitless. This is later confirmed by F. T. W. September 28th, the lady refusing to be interviewed.

September 22nd. List of furniture additional to undated inventory above left with George for sale, sold for \$21.50.

September 29th. Report from fieldmen. Farm leased to Rempel who wishes to buy certain equipment having none of his own. (On October 7th George is instructed not to sell anything pending decision on Internee interest.)

October 6th. Filed behind letter of this date but undated appears pencil list of farm equipment signed by George and Rempel, being presumably equipment taken over by the latter. On October 15th Custodian's letter to Rempel tells him he can take back from George, farm implements belonging to the Japanese, but must list and sign for them.

Filed behind Custodian's letter of October 20th, appear two pencil and one blue pencil lists of farm equipment almost illegible in places. The two pencil lists appear to be rough drafts of inventory mentioned above under September 11th. The blue pencil

HEC: IF to file should be made summarizing the position as it now stands. in the lease of December 10th to Remple. I believe a brief memo Items that have been sold. However, chattels are not included now been taken back to the Maehara farm with the exception of some lith above, which were originally left in George's care, have Items listed on the undated inventory under heading September The upshot of all this appears to be that most of the appears a pencil list of farm equipment. On file 4652 behind our letter dated October 13th, \$40.00, payment for which was apparently made January 11th, 1943. pondence with George about chattels sold to Mr. Robertson for November 18th, November 21st, December 31st. Correswhich I have brought up here". and advising that "this is the rest of the implements from George November 17th. Letter from Remple giving another list ment he requires from George, but that he must take everything. that we do not agree to his merely taking the Japanese! equip-November 6th. Custodian's letter to Rempel tells him from that given under date November 18th below. it is not clear whether this sale went through, as the list differs list appears to be an offer to buy some equipment for \$40.00, but .E491 dat Tebruary lat, 1943. Page 2 Rough Notes. -----

December 16th, 1942. Mr. W. Hartley, Supervisor. B. C. Security Commission, Slocan, B. C. Dear Sire Res Mrs.Jiro & Masumi MARHARA. #s 15628.13578 We have written both the above Japanese numerous letters and to date have not been successful in receiving any replies. We are, therefore, taking the liberty of asking you to kindly parade these individuals to bring the following matter to their attention. We have recently received an offer from a Mr. George A. Rempel, present tenant on Mr. Masumi Machara's property, to purchase the 10 acres and buildings for the sum of \$1200.00, cash. As Masumi is only 16 years of age, and being a minor, it would be necessary to have his Mother authorize the sale of same providing these terms were satisfactory. The Father, Jiro Maehara, has been interned and, if necessary to communicate with him, we shall do so but would appreciate having the comments of the above Japanese in this connection first. We would greatly appreciate your co-operation in this respect, for which please accept our thanks in advance. Yours truly. R. D. Richardson, Farm Department. ERC/EM

File #376 Evacuee #9588

MEMORANDUM

OFFICE OF THE CUSTON AS PROPERTY 9, 1942.

TO: Mr. H. R. Coffey.

FROM: Mr. K. W. Wright.

Re: P/W A-716 MAEHARA, Jiro

We have a letter from the Camp Commandant yesterday as follows:

"Reference your letter file 376 dated October 3rd, 1942, regarding the m/n internee.

Copy of your letter has been shown to him, and in reply he states that he has no chattels or farming equipment with the exception of one International truck, which is now under custody of R.C.M.P., Vancouver, B. C.

KWW/MFP

hold 10-12-47

MEMORANDUM

November 23, 1942

To: Mr. K. W. Wright

From: H. R. Coffey

Re: Jiro MARHARA -Internee File No. 376

On checking over the above internee's wife's file, Evacuation Section No. 9588, I find that on October 20th there is a receipt credited to the internee in the sum of \$5.00 from sales of chattels made by Mr. Ralph George, Whonnock, B. C., by instructions of this internee.

You may recall our discussing this matter (regarding the proceeds of funds which would be received from Mr. George), and it was assumed that, in view of his wife declaring all the chattels, until such time as the husband could produce sufficient proof that he was the sole owner of the equipment and was acting merely on behalf of his wife, this office would credit the funds accordingly under his wife's name.

If you agree to this, would you kindly instruct the Accounting Department to make the necessary arrangements and credit this sum to his wife's name in the Evacuation Section.

Thanking you in advance--

HRC: NDE

H.

COPY. 376 Evacues #9484 912 Royal Bank Building, Vancouver, B. C. October 3rd, 1942. Camp Commandant, Angler Internment Camp, Angler, Ontario. Dear Sir: Re: MAEHARA, Jiro Police Registration # 13576. Would you be kind enough to parade the above named and advise that we have instructed Mr. Ralph George, of Whonock, B. C. to temporarily cease further sales of his farming equipment and furnishings which he requested the latter to do as per authorization dated September 3rd, 1942, addressed to Mr. George. On checking over our files, we note that in his declaration to the Custodian, dated May 18, 1942, he does not claim to be the owner of any property or furnishings in the protected area of British Columbia, whereas his wife, Mrs. Jiro (Kiyoko) Maehara, Reg. No. 13578, claims in her declaration to this office to be the owner of Real Estate and also lists chattels and farming equipment on her "JP" form which is signed by him on behalf of K. Machara. We found on searching the title of the property that there are two separate properties, Lot 25 of Lot 432, Group 1, Map 1208, District of New Westminster, which is in the name of Masumi Machara, and the second property, described as Lot 24, of Lot 432, Group 1 and of the No of Section 2, Tp. 12, Map 1208, District of New Westminster, registered in the name of K. Maehara. We would like to know by return if the internee has any interests in the chattels and farming equipment, and furnish us with a list of the articles he claims to own. We would advise further that a representative from this office contacted his wife at the time of her departure from Hastings Park to Slocan, B. C. but she refused to be interviewed. Yours truly. K. W. Wright, KWW/W For the Authorized Deputy of the Secretary of State and/or Custodian.

Sept. 29, 1942.

Attention: Mr. W. Anderson.

REPORT ON PROPERTY OWNED BY

MAEHARA (Kiyoko) Mrs. Jiro #13578. 263-25th. Ave., Whonnock, B.C.

This property has been leased by Mr. George Rimpel, through The Soldier's Settlement Board, his brother at this time is busy cleaning the house so that it will be liveable for the new lessee on Saturday, October 3rd, 1942.

As reported previously, all farm equipment belonging to the above mentioned property is now in the care of Mr. Ralph George, Whonnock, B.C. The new lessee is reported as having no farm equipment that is suitable and desires to purchase what has been left with Mr. George for the sum of \$200.00, plus the horse left on the farm for which he offers \$50.00. He also offers to pay \$8.00 per ton for approximately 8 tons of 2nd. crop hay, which has been stored in the barn by MAEHARA. This hay is essential to the lessee as he owns live stock. Lessee's brother states that terms will be necessary.

On obtaining values of loose hay from United Farmers Association Haney, B.C. it appears that \$8.00-\$9.00 per ton is the average price, the approximate value of used equipment is as follows:

Cockshutt Mower, 6f blade, which in 1941 sold for \$145.00 is at present valued at approximately \$90.00.

Sml. used plows, value at present is approx. \$10.00
Lgs. " " " " 15.00
Spring tooth harrows, used, value " " 15.00 per section
Cultivator, horse drawn, used " " 10.00

Since our telephone conversation of today, Mr. Ralph George has been informed by us not to sell any further equipment until notified by the Custodian's office.

The lessee's brother has also been informed by us that the equipment is not for sale at the present time.

Signed

ned & Mouseon

LOCKE, LAME, GUILD & SHEPPARD, COPI. 703 Rogers Building. Vancouver, B.C. October 1st, 1942. Office of the Custodian. 912 Royal Bank Building, Vancouver, B. C. Dear Sir: Attention Mr. Wright. Re: Japanese Property. We have your enquiry of the 30th ult. as to the jurisdiction of the Custodian in respect to property of a Japanese infant. Your instructions state that the father transferred this land to the infant by way of gift, notwithstanding that, a conveyance would be effective in vesting the land in the infant (17 Halsbury, page 620) and although the infant may repudiate the gift on reaching maturity yet the gift remains effective in the meanwhile. Therefore, the intervention of the Custodian must be on the basis that these lands are the lawful property of the infant. We are of the opinion that the infancy of one of the Japanese race is immaterial. The definition of a person of the Japanese race P.C. 2483 includes:-(1) Any person of that race, and (2) Who is required to leave the protected area of the Province of British Columbia. The infant is of that race and has been required to leave by the B. C. Security Commission therefore he comes within this definition. By reason of the infant coming within that definition Regulation 12. P.C. 2483 applies and you have the same jurisdiction as if the infant were an adult. We can see no reason whatsoever for appointing a guardian. A guardian is required where it is necessary to exercise powers or to enforce rights vested in an infant, but that is not the case here for the reason that under Regulation 12(P.C.2483) the property and control and management are vested in the Custodian not in the infant upon the Japanese infant being evacuated. It, therefore, follows that you would proceed with the control and management of this property to the same extent as if he were an infant sui juris. Yours truly, LOCKE, LANE, GUILD & SHEPPARD, Per: FAS FAS/KB

912 Royal Bank Building, Vancouver, B. C. September 30, 1942.

Mr. Sheppard, Locke, Lane, Guild & Sheppard, 470 Granville St., Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Sir:

A case has come to our attention where the title to a farm property was transferred by a Japanese to his fifteen year old son.

A question arises in regard to the Custodian's right to execute a lease on behalf of the infant, who has been evacuated.

Would you be good enough to let us have your opinion.

Yours truly,

For the Authorized Deputy of the Secretary of State and/or Custodian.

KWW/W

So t. 29, 1922. This are on the left of day, like declared to but notating, a the left declared to but notating, as the left of law, the next day, be declared for his other, contain an end declared to be a stated, heliciped to be.

Helicope and the left do left belonged to but and meeting any to has access for the second s Constitution and second or control amore. There was related by a claim against Jiro by tooks allogs Co-op.

This property to have been entitled. There also appears a distaint be.

The state of a claim for these twice taken fings fore told to attained from

the location of the Jiros (Dee Latter of Little of Augusts) Included as

the locations are the property of Liveto or Beauty to in not place say Jiros

there also has the property of Liveto or Beauty to in not place say Jiros

there also has a constant to perfor these. Consider Alice a lease to the lease to the lease of the entire and the lease of the The article of the state of the ball being about the country of the both of the ball of th the district and the control of the property of the control of the The same of the sa there shows

MEMORANDUM

File #9588

June 16, 1943.

TO: File

FROM: Mr. G. T. McKay.

In response to my letter of the 31st of May, Mr. Rempel came into the office on June 14th to discuss the question of the rental of the Machara property. His contention is that had the asparagus acreage been unharmed, he would have made no complaint about paying the \$300.00 rent set out in his lease.

He claims that after taking up residence on the property last fall, neighbours informed him that the Japanese harvested the asparagus long after cutting should have stopped and that as a result he has harvested approximately one hundred and sixty crates this year, against what in normal seasons would have been five hundred odd. He suggested that in view of these circumstances, he was prepared to pay a \$200.00 rental. I advised him that I would examine the property in the near future and discuss the matter with him, but that in the meantime, he would be expected to show some evidence of his good faith by paying as much as possible towards the reduction of what is at present owing. The result was the payment of \$150.00 covered by receipt #5267.

GTM/MFP

CLAIMS DEPARTMENT Movember 12th, 1943. (Ref. Jiro) Kiyoko MARHARA - Reg. No. 13578 CREATHORS B.C. Blactric Scilvey Co. Ltd. \$5.40

Re: Kiyoko MAEHARA (Mrs. Jiro) - Reg. No. 13578

CHATTELS: The above Japanese registered with this office on the 19th May, 1942, and this declaration was signed on her behalf by her husband Jiro MAEHARA.

She declared at that time that she was leaving household furniture and farm implements on property at Whonnock. This file reveals however, that prior to evacuation some of their chattels had been moved to the care of a neighbour, Mr. Ralph George, and that Mr. George had also been given authority to sell their chattels.

There is a letter on file dated 3rd September, 1942, from Jiro MAEHARA, stating that R. George purchased and paid for all farm implements and tools, and in another letter wood and hay which had been left on the property.

Mr. George was advised that all monies collected on behalf of Mrs. MAEHARA should be paid to this office.

On the 5th September, 1942, we received word from our representative at Hastings Park, that Mr. George had sold a hay rake, harness and a bicycle for \$40.00 to some person unknown, but had received no money. Collection of this amount was made by the Custodian from the purchaser Mr. E. J. Roberts on the 14th January, 1943.

The following sums were received from sale of chattels through Mr. George:-

Oct. 9, 1942	Sale	of furniture	\$26.50
Nov. 21	Coal	brooder & wire	6.00
Nov. 26	Sale	of cultivator	5.00

In September, 1942, the property was rented to Mr. George Rempel, and all chattels that had been moved to Mr. George's and not sold were returned to the property

On the 19th February, 1943, Mr. Rempel asked to purchase a washing machine and churn which he stated had been left by the MAEHARA's with some neighbours. We wrote to Mrs. MAEHARA, regarding these articles, but received no reply, and we therefor advised her on the 20th May, 1943, that we were assuming that she had sold these prior to evacuation.

All saleable chattels were removed and sold at public auction on the following dates:

January 10, 1945	\$51.83
January 31, 1945	48.26
Mar. 7 & 14, 1945	9.17
May 6, 1945	40.34

Auction of 10th Jaguary, includes the sale of a horse.

Although there was not an itemised list of chattels taken by our fieldmen on the property, it would appear that the chattels are fairly well accounted for.

When Mr. George Rempel leased this property in September, 1942, he offered to

PERSONAL PROPERTY SUMMARY (Cont'd)

File No. 9588

8th July, 1947.

purchase hay stored in barn. This was valued at that time at \$8.00 a ton, and as there was approximately 8 tons stored, and was used by Mr. Rempel, the Custodian has written on several occasions to Mr. Rempel in an effort to collect the \$64.00 but to no avail.

SPECIFIED ARTICLES: This file reveals no specified articles.

This file reveals no other personal property.

The above summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file.

HA

H. allan

12th August, 1947.

Mr. Geo. Rempel paid \$64.00 in cash for hay used from barn on this property in 1942.

d. a

REGISTRATION NO. SECTION PILE NO. The following chattels were sold by public \$ 55.00 Total Less Expenses: (Advortising: Not Proceeds Credited: \$ 40.34 Members of Custodian Staff Present. Mr. R. M. Anderson

Renerke

Extracted from Auctioneering List No.

Mission 19.

NAME MARHARA, Kiyoko (Mrs. Jiro)

REGISTRATION NO. 13578

FILE NO. 9588

The following chattels were sold by public

anotion at Mission, B. C. on March 7 and 14, 1945.

386013

15,00

Total

(Auctioneer's Peer \$ 1.50
Less Expenses: (Advertisings 0.19
(Movings 4.24

Net Proceeds Credited:

16.00 5.63 8 9.17

Members of Custodian Staff Present. Mr. W. E. Anderson Extracted from Austioneering List No. Mission 18.

Remarks.

REGISTRATION NO. 13578

FILE NO. 9988

The following chattels were sold by public

ougstion of Mission, R. C. on Jassey 31, 1945.

1 Horae			
I Plea		· ·	40.00
_ 3 dultimeter			10,00
			8.00
L Bhoelbarrow w	发生等为		1.00
-1 Old plon			3.00

Cauchioneer's Fee: \$ 6.20
Less Expenses: (Advertisings 0.58
(Movings 6.96

Ret Proceeds Credited:

62,00 · 33,74

Members of Gustodian Staff Present. Mr. W. E. Anderson Extracted from Austioneering List No. Mission 15. Remarks.

MARMARA, Ktycka (Mrs. Jire) NATE REGISTRATION NO. FILE NO. The following chattels were sold by public Mission, B. O. on Jaruary 10, 1945. emotion at 1 Dos shein 1 Noe 1 Showel l Hos and fork 1 For and rate 1 Pork I Spud digger I Ros I Ros Lice and rese Clicot, plak and digger

Done could

Could and blook

Could bett

Could bett a thresh late 1 Poyl and was 1 Poyletteer 1 Cable shoke Total Carried forward

MARRARA, Etroko (Mrs. 7100) PILE NO. | 9500 REGISTRATION NO. 13476 The following chattels were sold by public auction et Wission, D. C. on January 10, 1945. Brought forward - 1 Piece of cable 1 Chocker 1 Bar l Farmers (double)

l Fisco of cable

l Pisco of cable

l Choice

l Chain l Cholo Spring boards
State
Rake and maddock i theological confidence of the confidence of th 0.45 2.45 1.00 1.30 1 Circular me 2 Shears 1 Todge and hee hand 1 Harrow Buckets 4,00 0,60 0,45 0,90 7,50 0,15 1 Covered beach
1 Mich chair
1 Del couth
1 Der of sundrice 0.30 Total. Carried forward 56.00

NAME SATURDA, Tivoko (Mrs. Jiro) REGISTRATION NO. 13578 FILE NO. 9588

The following chattels were sold by public

enotion et Mission, B. C. on January 10, 1976.

		Brought for	rward	4	86,400
L Box intere					50 -00 0 ,00
1 Coltivator					4,50
1 Cultivator	The same of the same of	Carlo San			2.25
Magon parts			Para distant		0.25
A Broken seeder					0.25

Total Less Expenses:	otloneer's Feet 4	6.67	66.75
Less Expenses: (A)	wortleings wings	0.50 7.71	34.92
Net Proceeds Credi	ted:		52.83

Members of Custodian Staff Present. Mr. W.E. Anderson Extracted from Austienesring List No. Mission 13.

Remarks. File No. 9588

Date fan 10/45

SUMMARY

Name: MASHARA Nil-ho
Address: CSL------

(1) - We have today moved to auction room at per enclosed list at a total cost of as per attached bill.

(2) - We have also moved the personal effects as per attached list to storage at _____ where they will remain until called for. Cost of moving is included in bill above.

(3) - We have sold to the tenant articles as per attached list at \$ _____ for which herewith cheque or cash.

(4) - After the above transactions, the following important shortages were noticed between the original inventory as taken by this office, and the effects accounted for as above:

Mare et allet to be lequelet?

The tenant gave us the following explanation:

Man

File No. 9588

Date Jan 31/45

SUMMARY

Manne: Kryoko Machana Address: Whomosh

(1) - We have today moved to auction room at fraction as effects as per enclosed list at a total cost of sper attached bill.

(2) - We have also moved the personal effects as per attached list to storage at Arra where they will remain until called for. Cost of moving is included in bill above.

(3) - We have sold to the tenant articles as per attached list at 3 for which herewith cheque or cash.

(4) - After the above transactions, the following important shortages were noticed between the original inventory as taken by this office, and the effects accounted for as above:

Money ragen to be liquidated

The tenant gave us the following explanation:

Waden.

File No. 9588. (Circle 1) (Circle (Stro) - Reco (C. 1572) there deposits and the continue on the direct form at cond lights of May 1912 that the contribution of Party Industries to the faithful on feet 21 was held rooms disputing objectives. This summary is contilled to be in accordance with intorestion on file. Jamesy 22nd, 1947.

LIABILITY SUMMARY

File No. 9588

8th July, 1947.

Ret Rivoko KARRARA (Res. Juleo) - Rev. No. 13578

The above Japanese declared on her JP Form 19th May, 1942, signed by J. MARNANA on behalf of Mrs. K. MARNANA, that she had no Personal or Trade debts.

There is claim on file by the B.G. Electric Ballway Co. Ltd. for 05.40, but this account was settled on her humband's file X1 376, on the 25th February, 1946.

This this reverts so other linkings.

The above summary is partitled to be in accordance with the information on file.

of au

10th More-lies, 1942.

In checking up with the Soldier Settlement of Canada (Mr. Mirk) on the buildings on property described as Lete 21 and 25, of Lete 121, Group 1, or the North-Anile of Soldien 2, Township 12, Esp 1208, E.M.D., they report as follows:-

- District the state of the state
- DEVI-TUDE AND RATE TRUES. (24 2 30) see-story, butle of police with a choice root.
- DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF
- 100 2 30) with rediction [15 x 30), one story from construction, shake roof, order post femblation.
- The section (20 x 50) with find that (12 x 20) establish, one story frame starting that the section post touchester.
- BURNELLE RULE (14 to 30), free construction, shake roof, coder post foundation.
- GENERAL (12 x 16), one ottory from construction, with shoke roof, with salls set on rook.

There are one or two other small buildings on this property sore to the december and the constraint as far as insurance is constraint.

UC ite

File No.	9588 Kiyoko MAEHARA - Reg. No. 1357	Kiyoko MAEHARA - Reg. No. 13578		8th July, 1947.	
Date	Recticulars	Debit	Credit	Balance	
1944	Balance as per statement sent 8th June, 1944		\$564.50		
1945					
Har. 1	Net proceeds re auction sale		51.83		
Mar. 15			48.26		
Apr. 10			9.17		
Apr. 23	Legal fees in connection with conveyance of property	\$15.00			
Nov . 7	Net proceeds re auction sale		_40.34		
		\$15.00	\$714.10	<u>\$699.10</u>	

Canada

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

JAPANESE EVACUATION SECTION

File No. 9588

506 Royal Bank Building, Vancouver, B. C. JUN 8 1944

Mrs. Kiyoko MARHARA, Popolf Furms, Slocen, B. G.

Dear Sir:

Re: R.R. No. 1, Whomnook, B. C.
Lot 24 of Lot 432, Group 1 and of the North half
Bestion 2, Township 12, Map 1208, District of New
Westminster, C. of E. 52451.

You have previously been advised that a sale of lands in rural districts was entered into between this Department and The Director, The Veterans' Land Act.

Due to the size of this transaction, the arrangements for same and the completion of the transfer have taken a considerable time. Negotations were started in the early part of 1943 and were based upon valuations made by qualified appraisers and on the basis of a sale effective as at January 1st of that year. This means that the 1943 revenues from the property were for the benefit of the purchasers, but that taxes, fire insurance and other operating charges were assumed by them.

The following is a statement showing the sale price and adjustments:

Less:

This amount has been placed to your credit and a statement of your account is endorsed hereon showing the present balance on our books. A small amount for legal fees in connection with the conveyance to the Veterans' land will be charged later.

Yours truly,

F. G. SHEARS, Director.

Doming Thorn 1404

Oc.12 a 27.50 a 37.50 a

Descript resident foreign and insulation of a 37.50 a

Salamon fore

A Commercial Commercia

E.d. Roberts payt, on chattels

5761

AND AND SHEET OF THE PARTY OF T

on was m

SOLDIER SETTLEMENT and VETERANS' LAND ACT

File No. BC/73P (JL-161) Vancouver, B.C.

A.G. Duncan Crux, Esq., Randall Building, 535 West Georgia St., Vancouver, B.C.

MAEHARA, Kujoko

Dear Sir:-

Re: Lot 24 of Lot 432, Gp.1, & of the Re of Sec.2, Tp.12, Map 1208. MUNICIPALITY OF MAPLE RIDGE

I beg to acknowledge receipt of Duplicate Cartificate of Title No. 169799-E of the New Westminster Land Registry Office for the above parcel of land in the name of The Director, The Veterans' Land Act.

for \$ 23,927.10, in favour of The Scoretary of State, forwarded to you and dated March 22nd, 1944, is the amount of the purchase price in full of the above land arrived at as follows:-

Purchase Price

\$ 491.00

Less arrears of taxes to January 1st, 1943,

Amount paid to Secretary of State -

491.00

Will you kindly acknowledge receipt of the purchase price by signing the receipt on the duplicate hereof and return it to me.

Yours truly. Chamble

WEC/W

W.K. Chandler, LEGAL ADVISER.

RECEIVED Cheque covering the purchase

price in full of the land above described.

MAY - 41944

Tate

Solicitor for The Secretary of State

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN SOS ROYAL BANK BLDG. JAPANESE EVACUATION SECTION HASTINGS AND GRANVILLE 9588 VANCOUVER, B. C. 8th July, 1947 REGISTERED Mrs. Kiyoko MAEHARA, Registration No. 13578, Barnwell, Alberta. Dear Madam: We enclose herewith Custodian cheque in the amount of \$699.10, which sum represents yourfull remaining credit balance at this office, and for your information we are enclosing a statement of your account showing entries made since the one sent to you 8th June, 1944, with details of your property sale. We note that you still have the Title document of this property in your possession, and we would request that you send it to this office without delay as it has been cancelled at the Land Registry Office. It would appear that we have accounted for all the property of every kind left by you in the Protected Area which vested in the Custodian and in order that you may confirm this and acknowledge the cheque, we are enclosing a stamped addressed envelope for your convenience in replying. Yours truly, of allan Office of the Custodian. Encls. 3 (Cheque) Tops of hadious notified